
SECOND AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND LE.,ASE AGREEMENT 

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT 
("Amendment") is made as of the last date of execution indicated on the signature page below, by 
and between County of Sonoma, a political subdivision of the State of California ("Lessor"), and 
GTE Mobilnet of California Limited Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless ("Lessee"), with 
reference to the facts set forth in the Recitals below: 

RECITALS 

A. Lessor and Lessee, or their predecessors in interest, are parties to an Option and 
Lease Agreement dated September 1, 2002, as amended by that certain First Amendment to 
Option and Lease Agreement dated January 1, 2004 (collectively, the "Lease"), the terms of the 
Lease are incorporated herein, whereby Lessor has leased a portion of Lessor's Property (as 
defined in the Lease) to Lessee to construct, operate and maintain a communications facility. The 
Lease agreement Commencement date was April 1, 2004. 

B. Lessor and Lessee desire to (i) expand and reconfigure the Premises (as defined in 
the Lease) to show the new location of Lessee's generator within the Premises, (ii) establish the 
location of the Premises within Lessor's Property, and (iii) increase the number of five (5) year 
extension terms. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the facts contained in the Recitals above, the 
mutual covenants and conditions below, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. EXPANSION OF PREMISES. Section 1 the Lease shall be amended by deleting 
"800" and replacing it with "881." Lessor agrees that Lessee has the right to remove and replace 
the Premises, remove and install, operate, and maintain HVAC units, and install operate and 
maintain a generator, all as depicted on Exhibit "B" attached to this Amendment 

2. EXHIBIT "B". Lessor agrees that Exhibit "B" depicts the Premises, as amended 
by this Amendment, and consents to the expansion, modifications, and improvements to the 
Premises depicted on Exhibit "B." Exhibit "B" attached to the Lease is hereby supplemented 
with Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. Exhibit "B" attached hereto shall 
control to describe the Premises, as amended herein, in the event of any discrepancy between the 
description of the Premises as set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and the description of the 
Premises attached to the Lease. 

3. EXTENSIONS . Upon expiration of the fourth five (5) year extension term 
described in Section 4 of the Lease, the Lease shall automatically be extended for two (2) 
additional five (5) year terms unless the Lessee terminates the Lease at the end of the then-current 
term by giving the Lessor written notice of the intent to terminate at least six (6) months' prior to 
the end of the then-current term. 

DT Sonoma 
133820674 I 



-------------- --------------
--------------

4. RECORDING. Section 19 of the Lease is hereby amended to include the 
following as the last sentence: "After the expiration or earlier termination of the Lease, and 
within sixty (60) days after Lessee's receipt of written notice requesting the same, Lessee shall 
record a release of the Memorandum of Lease." 

5. GOVERNMENTAL APPROVALS. Section 6.e of the Lease is hereby amended 
to add the following as the last sentence: "Lessee will provide Lessor with copies of all such 
permits and approvals prior to the performance of any work on the Premises." 

6. TERM AND PAYMENT; ANNUAL RENT INCREASES. On April 1, 2021 
only, in addition to and after the rent increase pursuant to Paragraph 3 of the Lease, the annual 
rent shall increase by a one-time amount of $2,142.00 ("Rent Increase"). Lessor acknowledges 
and agrees that the Rent Increase payment may not be sent by Lessee to Lessor until 90 days after 
April 1, 2021. ·on April 1, 2022 and each April 1 thereafter during the term of the Lease, rent 
shall increase only by the amount provided in Section 3 of the Lease. 

7. CONTINUED EFFECT. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all 
of the terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a 
conflict between any term and provision of the Lease and this Amendment, the terms and 
provisions of this Amendment shall control. In addition, except as otherwise stated in this 
Amendment, all initially capitalized terms will have the same respective defined meaning stated 
in the Lease. All captions are for reference purposes only and shall not be used in the 
construction or interpretation of this Amendment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have caused this SECOND 
AMENDMENT TO OPTION AND LEASE AGREEMENT to be executed by each party's duly 
authorized representative effective as of the date last below written. 

LESSOR: LESSEE: 

County of Sonoma, GTE Mobilnet of California Limited 
a political subdivision of the State of California Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

By Cellco Partnership, Its General Partner 

By: _______ ______ 
Name:______________ By:_______________ 
Title: Name: 
Date:______________ Title: 

Date:______ ________ 

DT Sonoma 2 
133820674 I 

https://2,142.00


EXHIBIT "B" 

(See attached.) 

DT Sonoma 3 
133820674 l 



_ ------------

O.R. 

which 
from 

feet: 

width 

width 

I ;f °"-uGHT POLE APN:016-1J\-025 /I 
~cv>9-.,,,.

•' 
0,-4-0"'\,\. ~\o.P 

J-POL( W/ lRA~~FORMEI 

~ 
~ 

d ~ 
~-+- ~ 

,_ 

:,1+1+1~~1~1 
i! !!,1
~ , s§i 
.;: ~ II 

~- ; §-i ~1-H1I ~ •

""> 
C 

z 
<
0:: 
u 
<::;: 
0 z 
0 
[/J 

E-< 
~ 

0 
N 
■-Ii. 

i 
'"rn., 

~~ Q ~ 
E-<IO Z ~ 
"' "' < 
~ < j t!),_u o 
rn . o. 
-~ 0. [::

'"o ,_
~8 g ~ :en c:i..v, 
"' 

) _,_,
Lco ■ aA, a oOascr!ptlon ~~ DOUNOARY SHO'NN IS DASEO ON l.lQNUl.lENlATION 

Gen Engineering FOUND ANO RECORD INFORMATION. Tl-llS IS NOT A 
All lholcerlolnleoseoreobelnQoport1onof LolJ67ofthePueblool BOUNDARY SUR'v!Y. THIS IS A SPECIALIZEDEnginearing " Sur"11ying • Plonnlng ~ 
Sonoma and bolng o portion of tho londt labeled •county of Sonoma - 1142 lOPOCRAPHIC MAP ~ TH PROPERTY LINES ANO 

56" os Is shown on \hol urloln Porcal I.top r.lod for rocord ot Boo'c 225 
1226Hltj,SLreet 

EAstl.lENTS ll(INC A GRAPHIC OEPICTION BASEO ON 
ol l.t op1 ol Pogo 4, Otnclol Record• of Sonoma County, ond being !ocoted 1n 

Auburn, Colilomlo 9560J-5015 
INFORMATION GAlHEREO FROM VARIOUS SOURCES OFPhone: (5.lO) 885-0426 • ro-: (5:SO) 82.l-1 J09 -
RECORO AND AV>JLABLE MONUMENTATION FOUNO 

portlculorly ducrlbed 01 follows: 
the City of Sonomo, Coun t y of Sonoma, Stoto of Colllornlo, belng more \OURINC THC FIELD SUR'v!Y. NO CASCl.lENTS v.£RE 

RESCARCl1EO OR PLOTTEO. PROPERTY LI NES ANO LINES 
Commnnclng ot o Brau OIDk In Monument WDII se t o\ \ha South end o! tho \ or TIT\.( WCRE NOT JNVl:STICATCO NOR SUR'v!YCO. NOProject Nome: OT SONOl.lA CRAN =ECT

PROPERTY MONUMCNTS WERE $£T. 
Rocord of Surwy nlod for rocord ot Book 728 of l.lcp, ot Pogo 41, from 
certoln tongent lobeled "N 7'02 '49" E 485.62'" 01 I• 1hown on thol cortoin 

f>rojacl Site Locotlon: 284 hi Street Wnt lHESE ORAW.NCS ANO/OR THE ACCOMPANYINGSonomo, CA 95476o 1tmllor mo,iumont boors North 07112'49" Eo, t 485.62 1eet: thence SPECIFICATION AS INSTRUMCNTS Of' SERVICE, ARE THE
Sonomo Countyaold point of commencement Nodh 42'20'11 · Wo1t 297.76 fool l o tho CXCLUSM.: PROPERTY OF GEIL ENCINEERINC ANO THEIR 

True Point ol Beglnnln9; th ence rrom 1old True Po;.11 or Be9lnnln9 North USE ANO PUBLICATION SHALL BE RESlHICTEO TO lHE 
07°43'56" Eas t 18,JJ lent: thence North 8J"50'46" We,L 41.40 feet: thence Oote of ObsorYOtlon: O\-.l0-18 ORICINAL sm: ANO CARRIER FOR Wrl lCH lHEY ARE 
South 06'05'25" West 24,'4 feel; thonco South 84'02"5J" Eo1t 16.41 feel; PREPARED. REUSE, REPROD UCTION OR PUBLICATION SY 
thenceNorth05"57'50" Eotl5.99faet; thencaSouth841l0'29" Eo,t11.27 Equipment/Procedure Used to Ot> toln Coordinate,: Trimble PothMnde• ANY l.lETHOO. IN 'MIOLE OR IN PART, IS PROHIIIITEO 

thence South 05"511'J1 " Well 4.84 !cot: thcnco South 84'00'29" Eot l ProXLpc1L prec111ud w1Lh PolhflnderOlllc11ottware. EXCEPT IIY WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM GEIL L 'l¥, N,PASlllC[T(llWYI ~) I ' I
ENCINEERINCTITLETOTHESEPLANSANO/OR5.S2foet:thencoNorth05-S9'J1 " Eo1t4,841eet:LhcnceSou Lh84'00'29 " 1: NAPA Slll[[T 

Eo1t7,691eDllothe TruePoln t oflleglnnln11. Type of Antenna Mount: C• let ing Light Pole/Tower SPECIFICATIONS SHAU REl.lAIN 'M TH GEIL ENGINEERING 
'MTHOUT PREAIOICE ANO VI SUAL CONTACT 'Mll1 THEM 

TOQelher with o non-e• cluslw easement lor occen purpose,. twelve feet In Coordlno\u (Tower Location) SHAU CONSTITUTE PRIMA FACIE EVIOENCE or IIdLotltudc: N .lll' 17' 48.8\ " (NAD8J) N 36' 17' 49,12" (N-'D27) ACCEPTANCEOFTHES.:RESTRICT!ONS. 
Soulhwe1terly direction o..., ond ocrou the undart)'lng p,orcel ond c•latlng 

from the obo.., dncrlbed leota oroo ond running thence in o 11onerolly 
Longitude: W 122' 27' 25.41 " (NAOBJ) W 122' 27' 21.48" (NA027) 

Improvements o, ore generofly shown hereon to the put>Hc right of woy. 
ELEW,TION of Groundot Strvc ture (NAVD86) 106.4' Al.ISL J! v 

Al10 10',iather with o non- ncluJlve eo1emc,,\ for utnlty purposes 11~ feel In STR\JCl\JRE HEIGHT: (Top o! Roydome) 95.J' ACl i 
from the obo"11 d111cribad leo,o oreo and ,vnning thence Wet \erly to the OVERAf..L HEIGHT: (Top of Raydome) 95.J' ACI. 

Hitting m0<10$>ole tower/ttodlum ll11hl: thence up, o...r. ond upon 1old tower ,E;
os lsnecnsory lo ln,toll, os,erole, end molntoi, tho necanary CERTIFICATION: I, the underalgned, do hereby cer!lfy elevation llsled 
communlcotlon1 aQu~ant. abo.,. It bond on o fl,ld 1urveydon1 under my1uperYl1lon and thal 

the occuro,;y o! those elov,g \lone meal or nceed \-A Stondords as 
dennad In tile FAA ASAC lnlormollon Sheet 91 : 00J, and \hot \hey ore SONOMA, CA VICINITY N.~pt~·'·i"~ Lrve and occurota to the best of my knowledge ond bellet. 

DATEOf'SURVEY: Ol - J0-18 

s.e.c. sox• 

5UR'v!YEO BY OR UNDER OIRECTION or: K(NN(TH 0. GEIL R.C.E. MBOJ 

LOCATEO IN THE COONTY OF SONOl.lA, STATE Of CALIFORNIA 

SEARINGS SHO'NN ARE BASED UPON MONUMENTS fOi.JNO AND RECORD INFORMATION. THIS IS NOT A 
BOONOARY SUR'v!Y. 

ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON 1).HS PLAN ARE BASED UPON U,S.C.S. N.A.V.0. 86 OATUM. ABO'¥! MEAN S.:A LEVEL 

J 
N.G.V.O. 1929 CORRECTION: SUIITRACT 2.70' fROl.l ELEVATIONS SHOWN. 

CONTOUR INTERVAL: N/A 

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIIILE TO ',£RlfY LEASE AREA PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 
APN:018-1.ll-027 

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER: 018-IJl-02.5 , I ______ _ 
OWNER(S): COONTY Of' SONOl.l A 

2.55.5 l.lENOOCINO AVENUE 
SANTAR0SA,CA\l.540JI ·~r ---PROpE-_____ _ TOWER DIAGRAM 

f /J RTYaouNOARr;-- - --- - - - --- --------
"'-<;J PROPOSED 'v!RllON 'MRELES' 

~F1RST SlHCET \',\::ST R/W ~CHT POLE -- - -- II ,;>-"- HVACUNIT 

I Jt :. .,4' 

(sTAOIUM POLE/TOWCR
1::~~ (} SEE TO~R DIAGRAM 

.::::r;:r·'T PROPOSCO 881 SO. fl, :I: VERIZON 'MRELES 
LEASE AREA TO REPLACE EXISTING 800 SQ. n. 

OOCHOUSE/ UNDEFINED LEASE AREA 

~ 
~ !' , ·-r- ,- -,- -r-, - -

~ I I I II I II I II PROPOSEO 'v!RIZON WIRELESSI HVACUNITSTOBEREPLACEOI I II'i I 

I I6) I 

a I I PROPOSEO 'v!RllON 'MRELESS 
GENCRAlOR ARCA 

6 
J 1~1/////1 Ii! 
~ a 

I I ~ ,,, I 
,9"

.,_, 
I 'o..:?,...;y 

I 
I I 

I I II I I I I
II I I I I~- II I I II ~' 

1S~ALE f " = e~ • ,'.¥- I C-1 
I P R O,JECT AREA EN LAR GEME NT 

APN:0\8- 131 - 02? 

:QVE 

j 

https://SONOl.lA
https://Eo,t11.27
https://SONOl.lA



